


































































































Clo Mr. Timothy C. Riley, Exscutive Direster

Marina del Rey 8537 Wakefield Avenue

Panorama City, CA 91402
Lessees Association Telephone: 818-891-0495; FAX: 818-801-1056
Aprf? 21, 2009

Mr. Santos Kreimann

Director

Depariment of Beaches and Harbors
13837 Fiji Way '

Marina del Rey, CA 80202

Re:  Marina dsl Rey Slip Sizing Study
Marina del Rey Slip Pricing and Vacancy Study

Dear Mr. Krelmann:

The Marina del Rey Lessees Assoclation submits the following comments, questions and
suggestions in the matter of the above-reforenced studies commissioned by the County of
Los Angeles Depariment of Beaches and Harbors, -

Marina de| Rey Slip Sizing Study:

1. Page 1: Bullet polnt # 4: The report states that “more boats in the 30 foot length
and less category are moving to dry boat storage’. While we concur that a
greater number of smaller boats should be placed in dry stack storage, we do not
find that the report provides sufficient data to reach this conclusion. The
consultant should be asked to quantify the number of boats under 30 feet that
are moving. to dry stack storage. Since there have been very few new dry
storage facllitates constructed within the market area, has the study included
natlonwide data outside of the market? If 8o, Is this relevant to Marina del Rey?

2. Page 2. Table: We bslieve the Table requires more clarity. Does thie Table
mean that an individual marina should not have any slips under 30 fest when re-
developed? But If the combined percentage is recommended to be 30% or less,
how is this achieved? If the first marinas to be redeveloped drop all boat slips
under 30 feet, then do the last marinas to be developed take the entire burden of
providing the under 30 foot slips in order to maintain the 30% ratic? What does
the Table mean by saying 30% of the combined percentage for alt MDR marinas
is 30% for 30 feet and under? Doas this include dry slips? What does it mean
that the Table shows an apparently uneven redistribution of the percentages for
the maximum case percentage for individval marinas? For instance, the 11% of
slips 50 feet and over remalns statlc, while all other categories 30 feet and above
are adjusted upward.



® Page 2

3. The Table on page 2, along with the assoclated recommendations outlined in the
Executive Summary, also fails to account for the fact that several anchorages,
acling upon prior County policles, have already submitted proposals which
minimize the potential for reconfiguration. The County has reserved the highest
proportion of larger slips to those future projects which were not required to
respond to pricr invitations for Lease Extensions, and the County shouid
reconsider the practical application of this policy.

4. Page 2. Since the Coastal Commission has recommended sliminafing the
Funnel Concept, and the recreational boating groups and environmental groups
are opposed to It, then perhaps it should not be mentioned as a viable
alternative.

5. Page 3: Bullet point #1, We should insert the word “substantlally” before “meet
the minimum requirements..." as the DBAW guidelines and the County's design
Criteria for Marina de| Rey are actually just guidelines and not requirements, By
providing some flexiblity, major changes In configuration may not become
necessary in order to comply. This may provide a very cost effective solution for
maintaining existing slip counts. It only makes sense that guldelines maintain
more flexibility then specific requirements.

6. Page 4: Where has Marina del Rey becoma a *role modsl” for other urban
marinas throughout the worid'? While we appreciate the uniqueness of Marina
del Rey and Its appeal to boaters, this typs of presumptuous comment seems
inappropriate for a factual report unless it is supported by a number of specific
examples that could be cited.,

7. Page 6. The proposed slip count relles on the proposed dry stack prolects at
percel §3 and 44 actually being constructed. Should thess not be constructed
the slip count will be reduced to 4,871 rather than to 5,343, resuilting In a 677 slip
reduction that represents a 12.2% decresse. Since these proposed dry stack
projects are far from even obtalning thelr basic entitiements and CEQA review,
this study should not assume thelr completion is a fait accompli in its analysis of
the base case. Most importantly, since the total siip count is the very basis of
this report's fundamental conclusions, the validity and likelihcod of thess
assumptiong should be clearly set forth.

8 Page 7: It Is important to note that gnly the currently proposed slip
reconfigurations are included in this report. There are four marinas representing
884 slips which will have to be reconfigured in the next few years. In addition,
there are two other marinas recanfigured in the 1980's which will be up for
reconfiguration in the next decade, representing another 526 slips. Together,
these marinas represent a total of 1,420 slips or 27% of the merina which s not
included in thls study. The raconfiguration of these miarinas will likely involve a
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similar reduction tn boat slips and an increase In length as discussed in this
report. :

Page 25 Boat registration number c¢hange by size categorles. Do these
numbers of regisirations for smaller boats inclucle personal watercraft? If so, the
personal watercraft reglstrations should be removed, because they skew the
numbers in favor of smaller slips for vessels that do not require small boat slips.

Page 37. W is Inconsistent with the recommendations of this study that the
exlsting dry storage on parcel 77 should be eliminated. Given the lower cosis
associated with the existing storage facility on this parcel, it would appear that
the sensible recommendation is to retain this existing use.

Page 37: The report identifies Parcel 52/GG to provide dry stack storage for 349
boats and Parcel 44 to provide the same for 234 boats. Together, these two
propased dry stack storage facillties would pravide more than half of Marina del
Rey’s total dry slips. These two projects are speculative in nature as they face
many hurdies in obtaining entitlements in a protracted discretionary process, to
say nothihg of potential financing challenges.

The report has not addressed supportive landside services on
marine/commerclal propertles to facllitate the use of visitor-serving commercial
operations such as FantaSea Yacht and Hornblower. We recommend that the
report discussion on the future marina should focus on providing these necessary
supportive landside facﬂntnes for operators, large and small, who have licensed
businesses.

a dal Rey Slip Prici

1.

Page 1: Under "Key Findings of the Noble Consultants Report," the word
"proposed” should praceds “dry storages for smalier boats” in the last sentence
of the first paragraph. This is important given the speculative nature of the two
proposed dry storage facilities, which (as stated above under ltern 11) still face
considerable economic and entitiement challenges.

Page B Boat yards and other marina operators do nat maintain vacancy to
accommodate customers or for the purpose of other collateral uses. Other than
minimal staging areas for haul out, all slips are rented to slip tenants andior
leased to sub-tenants.

Page 9: The difference between the so calied “independently priced marinas®
and other marinas seems to be overblown. It ls our experience that all marina
slips compete with all other marina slips based upon their indlvidual
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characteristics and amenitles and not based upon whether there is a related
upland business. This distinction should be further studied for is validity.

As an interested parly to the redevelopment of Marina del Rey to serve our boating -
community and to enhance our recreational faclities, the Marina del Rey Lessees

Associslion appreciates the independent study efforts that will assist In rebuilding our

marinas to modern standards. We believe that these reports substantiate, to-a large

degree, what other studies have praviously found, namely that Marina del Rey is in line

with the marketplace and that the trend !s to larger wet slips. -

Wae look forward to working with the County as these studies move forward during the
public review process, ‘

Sincerely,
David Q. Levine
Prqsident

(tetter transmitted by email)
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Paul Wong

From: wl[ragazza@verizon,nel]

Sent:  Monday, April 08, 2009 10:33 PM

To: Paul Wong

Subject: Comments to Draft Siip Pricing and Vacancy Report

To Whom it May Concern:
I'would like to affer our household's comments regarding the issue of slip pricing in Marina Del Rey.

| have kept sailboats In the marina since 1986. Initially in the county’s mast-up storage, and then subsequently in
1987 at the Marina Del Rey Hote! Marina. - .

Over the last 22 months, | have watched my current laaseholder; Aimer, increase my rent by 39%. Has the CPI
risen by that much? Have groceries increased by that much? Has anything {Including ealaries) increased by that
much over such a short period of time? Why then, does the county allow this kind of price gouging?

The current proposed rate of $477/mo for a 30 slip exceeds the costs for simllar-sized slips in five other marinas
both In MDR and In King Harbor, This Is not tair-market pricing, but rather a means to force oul the "Little guy"
and replace him with more and more of the wealthy few who keep a boal as a business expense, and use It very
little. Excess profitaering appears to be the other possible motive behind these increases. Have any of the prior
four increases been used to upgrade this LA County asset? | haven't saan cne change other than fiowers in the
bathrooms. The showers are still disgusting mildew-riddan spaces, and the docks are Incredibly old and
unewvan.

Would the county consider leasing parts of Griffith Park, or developing condos at Dockweller Beach? No, )
becauss these are public assets meant for the ENTIRE populace of LA County to enjoy. MDR should be viewed

just the same. You ean't put a price on the only county recreational boating area for millions of county residents.
By allowing these unjuslifiable increases, that is exactly what is happening,

Thank you for your time. | hope you'll strongly consider my views.
Sinceraly,

Wasiay and Lynda Little
41163 Rimfield Dr
Paimdaie CA 93551

5/6/2009
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RAYMOND J FISHER
13080 MINDANAO WAY #98
~ MARINA DEL REY, CA. 90292
TEL: (310) 823-4488 FAX (310)823-8559

E-Mail: ravmondifisher@gmail.com or ray@starbizmgmt.com

Vio mail
Via fax (31)821-6345

March 15, 2009

_Soantos H. Kreimann Director

Los Angeles County Beaches & Harbor

L3837 Piji Way
Marina Dsl Rey
California 50292
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Dear Mr Kreimunn:

} had the “oxperience of attending the mesting on Wedncsday Murch {1, 2009 st Burlon
Chase Park, 1 hud the opportunity % address you and the Board but unfortunately I feel |
wes fiot clear in precise on my “presentation” I had undergone a length MRI that day and
was In pain & very tired.

1 would lke the opportunity 1o set forth in writing my points, evaluation, and comments
it writing to be sure thut my feelings and comnents aze of a more psrmaneat record.

1 would firstly like to commend you with for your work i what secms'to bo a very
diffioult matter. T fieel that you will most likely make some much aeeded changes and
{mpzovemonts as expoditiously es posaible,

1 huve been a tenant of Mavins Del Rey Hote) Slips since 1988. ] have a 48ft Yecht and
consider miyself a “large boat ownsr” in fact ] have boen 1ryiny to purchass a larger boat
(70" for a number of years). _

T also feof that way to much stiention is glvon to “small boat owners” Tt seems nothing
gets done beoause of inaccutate outrage of small bout owners not being eble to find e
alip, I know fisr & fact there are always vecausies for small boat owners and in fact it
seems now and your suevey proves H. The small boet owner has mozre than epough
availability. The large bost owner must be given some input and consideration in this
matter




WS MM, SESr Aai W LN VANV WYY

L8

& kN - v

Page2 uf2
March 15, 2009
Santos H. Kreimann Direcior

When 1 flest rented my slip at the Hotel (1988) T wes told that the stips would be _
substantially improved or replaced within a couple of years, Quite honastly‘ :mt only hss
NOTRING been dono but the slips are now almost dangerous. What adds insuft to
injury” {s thut my slip rents have increases by an enosmous amotint aince ineaption and
NOW I have been advised of another 16% plus Increase. 1 was mistakenly potient from
1988 thru 2000 for improvements or repiacoment, [lowever when Almar Menagement,
Inc, took over a few years ago the incroass started ugain with AGAIN the essurence of
new docks,

What } &m upset is that, they/you can increasa the rent wtating they will be ruplacing
* doeks OR rei;:lacing the docks THEN raising the rent, YOU CANNOT DO BOTHI!II

I heve had & number of conversations with Jim Hayes the V.P. of operations for Almar
who secms to bs also frusirated and get the feeling that their “hands pre tied” as they necd
approval from the County. If thig is truc and based on the teeling Jast week ] must make
you aware the County is jeopardizing s major ssset in income tevenue and tourist appeal
in  majar way. its time to maker this metina the "showanse” [t should be. This alons will
substentially increase revenues for the County. I am gotting the feeling and taking to
other boaters they are getting tired of “nothing being dene” for 20 yeuré and wil} elther
move their boet to anothier marina or possibly give up boating. )

As now a retited ascountent /business mansger, while I appreciate the *‘survey™ [ find that
It only gives an indication of the status. As en accountant [ have many {imes been agked
the question, What s two plug twa? My answer is “what do you want it ta be! 1 find
Hhet the survey should have made adjustments for Newport a5 it is o very afﬁuent arca
plus it should include Sen Diego arcu dus to substantial amount of docks, slips & boels.
Also Sen Prancisco area is nol compatible and should be climinated.

Lastly [ would like to affer my services, (obviously gratis) to sasist in this scems to bea
“raonumental task®” T have many contacts Clty, County & Federaj that maybe of some
assigtance in this matter, Maybs some of the promised “stimulus mories “thet we ull need
can be used to éxpedite this matter.
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Paul Wong

From; andy bessetle [bessatta_andy@yahoo.oom]
Sent: Wednesday, Aprll 22, 2009 10:05 AM

Te: Paul Weng

Subject: slip slze and pricing studlas

. Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status:  Red

Hello Paul,
following are my comments regarding the recent slip size and pricing studies:

These studies are a complete fabrication, ordered virtually. word-for-word by the developers, purposely
leden with misinformation, erroneous data and conclusions, their principle intent being to mislead the
public and lend credence to the county's pitiful planning, cover-up their price gouging, and hide the
decimation of small boat slips and the gentrification of this marina. The pricing study does not represent
what is now being paid by slip renters, but has been created to increase the Jessees’ property values and
foree out the boaters of normal or modest means,

The sizing study has been writter: to deliberately hide the true numbers of slips lost due to the
developers' land-grabbing of the related boat-owner parking; to disguise the county's failure to honestly
manage this marina; and te glorify the developers' rapacious redevelopment plans. In a word, it shows to
what lengths the county is willing to stoop...in their desperation for money. And it showocases the level

- of corruption which has become "acceptable” to the leaders of our unfortunate community, and their
indifference to the needs of the boaters for whom the marina was built.

Shame on you all.
Respectfully,

Andy Bessette
Marina Boatowners Association

5/6/2009



1o enrich Hues through effective and caring service
Vorue et
DReparunent of

‘Beaches &
YHarbors

% AnceLes CounTy

Santos H, Kreimann
Director

May 4, 2009 Kerry $ilverstrom
Chief Deputy

Mr. Gregory F. Schem, Managing Director
Harbor Real Estate, L.P.

13555 Fiji Way

Marina Del Rey, CA 90292

COMMENTS REGARDING MARINA DEL REY SLEP SIZING STUDY
AND MARINA DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY

Dear Mr. Schem:

We are in receipt of your e-mail setting forth your comments regarding the Marina Del
Rey Slip Sizing Study and the Marina Def Rey Slip Pricing and Vacancy Study. We
have reviewed your comments and have forwarded them to our consultants for their
review, If our consultants find the data and information you provided to us useful, they
will include it in the studies. Also, we intend to request our consultants to attach your
comments to the studies as an exhibit,

Thank you for your input.

Very truly yours,
SANTOS H. l(;_huﬂ)" NN, DIRECTOR
e £
| Bl “T—‘“"

Paul Wong, Chief
Asset Management Division
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Th enrich lives through effective and caring service

05 ANCELES CouaTy

rfirgy
Eleaches &
arbors

Sanios H. Krelmann
Director

May 4, 2009 Kerry Silverstrom
- Chiel Depwy

Mrt. David Q. Levine, President

Marina De! Rey Lessees Association

¢/o Mr. Timothy C. Riley, Executive Director
8537 Wakefteld Avenue

Panorama City, CA 91402

COMMENTS REGARDING MARINA DEL REY SLIP SIZING STUDY
AND MARINA DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY

Dear Mr. Levine;

We are in receipt of your April 21, 2009, letter setting forth your comments, questions,
and suggestions regarding the Marina Del Rey Slip Sizing Study and the Marina Del Rey
Slip Pricing and Vacancy Study. We have reviewed your date, comments, and
suggestions and have forwarded them to our consultants for their review. If our
consultants find the data and information you provided to us useful, they will include it in
the studies. Also, we intend to request the consultants to attach your comments to the

studies as an exhibit.
Thank you for your input.
Very truly yours,
SANTOS H. KREANN, DIRECTOR

Paul Wong, Chief
Asset Management Division
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To enrich Hues through effective and caring service

Beaches &
8Harbors
Santos ¥, Kreimann
Director

Kerty Silverstrom
Chief Depury

May 4, 2009

Mr. Wesley Little and Mrs, Lynda Litt}
41163 Rimfield Drive '
Palmdale, CA 93551

COMMENTS REGARDING MARINA DEL REY SLIP SIZING STUDY
AND MARINA DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY

Dear Mr, and Mrs. Little:

Thank you for submitting comments regarding the Marina Del Rey Slip Sizing Study and
the Marina Del Rey Slip Pricing and Vacancy Study. We appreciate your participation in
the public comments portion of the two above-mentioned studies. We infend to request
the consultants to attach your comments to the studies as an exhibit. Your specific
concerns regarding your slip fee increase were addressed in a separate Jetter sent to you
on March 26, 2009, .

Thank you for your input.

Very truly yours,

SANT(%:L.K.REIM}\NN, DIRECTOR

—

Paul Wong, Chief
Asset Management Division
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To enrich lives through effective and caring service

a.am-u ‘
“Beaches &
8Harbors

Santos H, Kreimangn
Director

May 4, 2009 Ketry Silverstrom
Cliief Deputy

Mr. Raymond J. Fisher
13080 Mindanao #98
Marina Dgl Rey, CA 90292

COMMENTS REGARDING MARINA DEL REY SLIP SIZING STUDY
AND MARINA DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY

Dear Mr, Fisher;

Thank you for your participation with the public review portion of the two above-
mentioned studies. Specifically, we appreciate you for coming to the March 11, 2009,
mecting and for your March 15, 2009, letter setting forth your comiments regarding the
Marina Del Rey Slip Sizing Study and the Marina Del Rey Slip Pricing and Vacancy
Study. It is very important for us to hear from the public, and we appreciate individuals
like you who take the time to come forward with comments,

We intend to request our consultants to attach your comments set forth in your letter as an
exhibit to the studies. Thank you again for your participation.

Very truly yours,

SANTOS H, KRE_[QNN, DIRECTOR

————

Paul Wong, Chief
Asset Management Division
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Paul Wong

From: Paul Wong

Sent:  Wednesday, May 08, 2008 7:53 AM
To: ‘andy bessette’

Subject: RE: slip sfze and pricing studies

Hello, Andy:

We have received your comments regarding the Marina del Rey Slip Sizing Study and the Marina del Rey Slip
Pricing and Vacancy Study. We intend to request the consultanta to aftach your comments o the studiee as an
exhibit.

Paul Wong
{310) 305-9512

From andy bessette [mailto:bessette_andy @yahoo.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 22, 2009 10:05 AM

To: Paul Wong

Subject: slip size and pricing studies

Heilo Paul,
following are my comments regarding the recent sip size and pricing studies:

These studies are a complete fabrication, ordered virtually word-for-word by the developers, purposely
laden with misinformation, etroneous data and conclusions, their principle intent being to misiead the
public and lend eredence to the county's pitiful planning, cover-up their price gouging, and hide the
decimation of small boat slips and the gentrification of this marina. The pricing study does not represent
what is now being paid by slip renters, but has beert created to increase the lessees' property values and
force qut the boaters of normal or modest means.

The sizing study has been written to deliberately hide the true numbets of slips lost due to the
developers' land-grabbing of the related boat-owner parking; to disguise the county's failure to honestly
manage this marina; and to glorify the developers' rapacious redevelopment plans. In a word, it shows to
what lengths the county is willing to stoop...in their desperation for noney. And it showcases the level
of corruption which has become "acceptable™ to the leaders of our unfortunate community, and their
indifference to the needs of the boaters for whom the matina was built.

Shame on you all.
Respectfully,

Andy Bessette
Marina Boatowners Assaciation

5/6/2009
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] Fax 213.623.4231
Allan D. Kotin & Associates
Real Estate Consulting for Public Private joint Ventures .
949 5. Hope Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, CA 90015 akotin@adkotin.com

APPENDIX D: RESPONSE TO PUBLIC COMMENTS ON MARINA
DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY

On March 24, 2009 Los Angeles County Department of Beaches and Harbors (“DBH”) released a
draft of Allan D. Kotin & Associates ("ADK&A™) Draft Marina del Rey Slip Pricing and Vacancy
Study (“Study™) for public review and comment. DBH received five written comments from various
Marina del Rey stakeholders and provided these comments to ADK&A for review. The following
outlines specific responses to public comments provided to ADK&A followed by a summaty of the
limited changes made to the Study. The full text of public comments along with DBH's response to
each is also included at the end of Appendix D.

RESPONSE TO COMMENTS

Marina del Rey Lessees Association — The Lessees Association provided three comments to
ADK&A’s Study:

1. Page 1: Under “key Findings of the Noble Consultants Repost,” the word “proposed” should
precede “dry storage for smaller boats” in the last sentence of the first paragraph.

Response: ADK&A has corrected the étudy to reflect this proposed change.

2. Page 8: Boat yards and other marina operators do not maintain vacancy to accommodate
customers or for the purpose of other collateral uses. Other than minimal staging areas for haul
out, all slips are rented to slip tenants and/or leased to sub-tenants.

Response: See combined response below,

3. Page 9: The difference between so called “independently priced marinas” and other marinas
seems to be overblown. It is our experience that all marina slips compete with all other marina
slips based upon their individual characteristics and amenities and not based upon whether there
is a related upland business. This distinction should be further studied for its validity.

Response: Fully respecting the comments offered, the fact remains that there necessarily
must be some differences in priorities between the independently priced marinas operated for
no other purpose than to generate revenues from slip occupancy and adjacency affected
marinas which are operated as part of business with other activities and profit sources.
ADK&A is not comfortable lumping the two groups together because it seems likely that the
price setting and occupancy patterns may in some way be affected in by other priorities.

More importantly, the fact that ADK&A chose to segregate the two groups has no material
effect on the results or conclusions drawn from the Study. Appendix A shows that the

APPENDIX D 2009-5-§




ADK:A

MARINA DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY -~ APPENDIX D

adjacency affected slip pricing trends are very similar to those observed in independently

priced slips and Appendix C shows the similarity of vacancy trends between the two groups. _

Mr. Gregory F, Schem — Mr. Schem also provided three comments to ADK&A's Study. Mr.
Schem’s comments are nearly identical to the Matina del Rey Lessees Association comments above
and are addressed by the above responses. :

Mr. Andy Bessette — Mr. Bessette provided general comments questioning the independence of the
Study. ,

- Response: The issue of ADK&A's independence was discussed at some length in the public
meeting.

Mr. Raymond J. Fisher — Mr. Fisher provided general comments concerning the legitimacy of slip
pricing increases in Marina del Rey. :

Response: See combined response below.

Mrs. Lynda and Mr, Wesley Little — Mr. and Mrs. Little provided general comments concerning
the legitimacy of slip pricing increases in Marina del Rey.

Response: Assessing the legitimacy of slip price increases is not the purpose of the ADK&A
Study. The purpose of the Study is to report what slip pricing is and how it has changed over
time, not whether or not the changes in pricing are justified.

Furthermore, the County has considered the issue of price regulation in the past. There exists
a significant conflict between price regulation and the creation of an arms length market
lease negotiation, and it was concluded in a 1986 lawsuit that if the County imposed slip
price controls, it would be unable to negotiate fair market participating rents.

CHANGES TO THE REPORT
As mentioned above, limited changes were made to the Study; those ci:anges are spelled out in detail
below. Also attached for your reference is a rediine of the revised report, which tracks the changes

from the draft report dated 3/16/09 to the revised version dated 5/7/09.

1. The label at the bottom of the cover page, which read * FINAL DRAFT FOR PUBLIC
REVIEW - SUBJECT TO CHANGE” has been removed.

Allan D. Kotin & Associates ! Page 2 of 3.




ADK:A

MARINA DEL REY SLIP PRICING AND VACANCY STUDY - APPENDIX D

2. A footnote was added to page 1, which notes that, “A draft of this report was circulated on
March 24, 2009. In response to comments made on the draft, only minor typographical
corrections were made in the document. Comments expressing disagreement with judgments
in the document or dissatisfaction with related county policies are addressed in the
Addendum, Appendix D.” Note also that the vacancy and pricing data in the report has not
been updated, and the original March release date is unchanged.

3. On page 1, the last sentence of the first paragraph under the heading “ Key Findings of the
Noble Consultants Report” was changed to include the word “proposed” before “dry storages
for smaller boats,”

4. The Cabrillo Marina slip distribution in Exhibit 5 on page 9 has been changed to reflect a
correction that DBH received from Kevin Ketchum. Mt. Ketchum acknowledged that the
initial error may well have been the result of incorrect information provided to the survey by
liis personnel. This table is derived from Appendix B, which was updated to reflect this
change. .

5. A footnote was added to page 9 explaining the update of Exhibit 5,

6. On page 20, the last sentence of the report was changed to read, “except for the Dana West
Marina which was up 3.3% last fall.” In the previous version it read “off” instead of “up.” A
footnote was also added, which notes that this was, “As of February 2009 when data was
collected (not updated).” Note: this quallfication is critical insofar as there has been a
general increase in vacancy and some decline in rates since the date of the survey as a
consequence of the general downturn in the economy.

7. Changed the filename to cite the updated version of the file towards the bottom of page 20
for reference.

Allan D, Kotin & Associates Page 3 of 3




Noble Study:

1.

C o rmmente ﬁ'ﬁ:\ Gw F. Sedlom,

Page 1. Bullet point # 4: The report states that "more boats in the 30 foot length and less
category are moving to dry boat storage®. Where Is the back up for this concluslon? How many
mare boats are we talking about? Since there have been very few new dry storage facilitetes
constructed within the market area, has the study included nationwide data outslde of the
market? [f.so, Is this relevant to Marina del Rey.

Page 2: Table: Does this mean that an individual marina should not have any slips under 30 feet
when re-developed? But if the combined percentage is recommended to b 30% or less, then
how do we get there?

Page 2: in Since the Coastal Commission has recommended eliminating the Funnel Cancept,
and the recreational boating groups and environmental groups are opposed to It, then perhaps
it should not be mentioned as a viable alternative.

Page 3: Bullet point #1: We should insert the vord ”substantlallv” before “meet the minimum
requirements...” as they are actualy just guidelines and not requirements. By providing some
flexibility, major changes in configuration may not become hecessaty in order to comply. This
may provide a very cost effective solution for maintaining existing slip counts. It only makes
sense that guidelines maintain more flexibility then specific requirements.

Page 4: Where has Marina del Rey become a “role model” for other urban marlnas throughout
the world”? This seemns overly presumptive for a factual report.

Page 6: The proposed slip count relies In the proposed dry stack projects at parce! 53 and 44
actually being constructed. Should these not be constructed the slip count will be reduced to
4,871 rather than to 5,343 resulting in 2 677 slip reduction representing a 12.2% decreass.
Sinte these projects are far from even obtalning their basic entitiements and CEQA review,
this study should not assume thelr completion Is a fait accompli in its analysis of the base
case. Most Importantly, since the total slip count is the vary basis of this reports fundamental
canclusions, the validity and likellhood of these assumptions should be clearly set forth.

Page 7: Itis important to note that only the currently proposed slip reconfigurations are
Inciuded In this report. There are four marinas representing 854 slips which will have to
reconfigure in the next few years. In addition, there are two other marinas which reconfigured
in the 1980's which will be up for reconfiguration in the next decade representfng 526 slips.
Together, thls represents 1,420 slips or 27% of the marina which is not included In this: study,
The reconflguration of these marinas will Ilkelv involve a simlilar reduction In boat slips and an
increase in Iength as discussed in this raport.

Page 37: It Is inconsistent'with the recommendations of this study that the existing dry storage

‘on parcel 77 should be eliminated. Given the lower costs assoclated with the exlsting storage

facliity on this parce), | would think the author would re:ommend retalning this use,

ADKEA Report:

L

Page 1: The word “proposed” should precede “dry storage facilities for smaller boats” In second
paragraph under Key Findings. This is important given the speculative nature of the two dry
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storage facilities which (as stated above) still face considerable economic and entitlement

chailenges.
Page 8: Boat yards (and | suspect hotels as well) do not maintain vacancy to accommodate

customers and never have. Other than minimal staging areas for haul out, all slips are rented to
slip tenants and/or leased to sub-tenants.

Page 9: The difference between the so called “independently priced marinas” and other
marinas seems to be over blown, It Is our experience that all marina slips corn pete with all
other marina slips based upon thelr Individual characteristics and amenities and not based upon
whether there is a related upland business. This distinction should be further studled for Its

validity.




Cio Mr. Timothy C, Rifey, Executive Director

Man l Rey 8537 Wakefleld Avenue

na del ‘ Panorama City, CA 91402
Lessees Assoclation Telephona: 818-891-0495; FAX: 818-891-1056
April 21, 2009

Mr. Santos Krelmann

Director

Department of Beaches and Harbors
13837 Fiji Way

Marlna del Rey, CA 0292

Re:  Marina del Rey Slip Sizing Study
Marine del Rey Slip Pricing and Vacancy Study

Dear Mr. Kreimann;

The Marina de! Rey Lessees Assoclation submits the following comments, questions and
suggestions in the matter of the above-referenced studies commissioned by the County of
Los Angeles Department of Beaches and Harbors. -

Maring dei Rey Slip Sizing Study:

1. Page 1: Bullet point # 4: The report states that *more boats in the 30 foot length
and less category are moving fo dry boat storage®. While we concur that a
greater number of smaller boats should be placed in dry stack storage, we do not
find that the report provides sufficlent data to reach this conclusion. The
consultant should be asked to quantify the number of boats under 30 feet that .
are moving to dry stack storage. Since there have been very few new dry
storage facilitates constructed within the market area, has the study included
nationwide data cutside of the market? If so, is this relevant to Marina del Rey?

2. Page 2. Table: We believe the Table requires more clarity, Does this Table
mean that an individual marina should not have any slips under 30 feet when re-
developed? But If the combined percentage is recommended to be 30% or less,
how i this achieved? If the first marinas to be redeveloped drop all boat slips
under 30 feet, then do the last marinas to be developed take the entire burden of
providing the under 30 foot slips in order to maintain the 30% ratio? What doas
the Table mean by saying 30% of the combinad percentage for alt MDR marinas
is 30% for 30 feet and under? Does this includs dry slips? ‘'What does it mean
that the Table shows an apparently uneven redistribution of the percentages for
the maximum case percentage for individual marinas? For instance, the 11% of
slips 50 feet and over remains statlc, while all other categories 30 feet and above
are adjusted upward.




